
2011 VERMONT SUGAR-SWEETENED BEVERAGE TAX STUDY 

 

BACKGROUND AND METHODOLOGY 

This poll was conducted from February 14 through 18, 2011, by the Center for Rural Studies, located within the University of 

Vermont. It was conducted on behalf of the Vermont Campaign for Health Care Security Education Fund with support from the 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation.  

A total of 508 completed responses were generated (unless otherwise noted). This number of responses provides a confidence 

level of 95 percent with a confidence interval (margin of error) of +/-4.34 percent for Vermont’s population of about 625,741 

(Census 2010). In lay terms, this means that 95% of the time these questions are asked of Vermonters, the responses received 

would fall within +/-4.34 percent of the rates found in this report.  

QUESTIONS 

 
1. In your opinion what would you say are three important health issues facing Vermonters these days? 
 
 A list of volunteered responses can be provided upon request. 
 
2. Okay, thank you for those responses. Now I’m going to ask you a question about obesity in Vermont. How serious would 

you say the problem of childhood obesity is in Vermont? Would you say it is very serious, somewhat serious, not very 
serious or not serious at all? 

 
Response Percent 

Very serious 38.6 

Somewhat serious 49.2 

Not very serious 6.1 

Not serious at all 1.4 

Don’t know/Refused 4.7 

 
3. Now I’m going to ask you some questions about a proposed tax on sugar-



and energy drinks 

Taxing fees charged by lawyers, accountants 
or landscapers 

8.3 19.3 18.5 46.7 7.3 

Taxing fees charged by doctors and hospitals 4.1 6.3 15.4 68.7 5.5 

 
5. As I said before, Vermont has a budget deficit of about $170 million. As a result, many programs may get their funding 

cut. The proposed sugar-sweetened beverage tax could raise up to $30 million to reduce budget cuts to some of these 
programs. I’m going to read you a list of proposed cuts. After each, please tell me whether you would support or oppose the 
sugar-sweetened beverage tax if it reduced this cut. 
 

Options (randomized) Strongly 
support 



can reduce obesity rates. 

Research has shown the more 
sugar-sweetened beverages children 
drink, the more likely they are to become 
obese. Research has also shown that 
taxing sugar-sweetened beverages can 
reduce obesity rates in children. 

34.4 28.1 10.6 22.4 4.4 

Twenty-seven percent of Vermont 
teenagers and pre-teens are overweight. 
Thirteen percent are obese. Research has 
shown that taxing sugar-sweetened 
beverages can reduce obesity rates in 
children. 

29.1 29.1 12.8 25.0 4.0 

Adult obesity in Vermont has doubled in 
the past twenty years. Fifty-nine percent 
of adults are overweight and 23 percent 
are obese. Research has shown that taxing 
sugar-sweetened beverages can reduce 
obesity rates. 

28.5 26.0



11. Which option best describes how often you drink sugar-sweetened beverages? 
 

Response 



Option Percent 





 

Response Percent 

1 23.8 

2 45.5 

3 14.4 

4 8.9 

5 3.7 

6 0.4 

7 0.6 

8 0.6 

Other 0.2 

Don’t Know/Refused 2.0 

 
Questions 26 and 27 were asked of those respondents reporting two or more people in the household. 
 
26. How many related adults live in your household? 

 

Response Percent 

1 11.9 

2 57.3 
3 10.6 

4 3.4 

5 0.5 

Don’t Know/Refused 16.2 

27. How many related children under 18 years of age live in your household? 

 

Response Percent 

0 50.1 

1 10.3 
2 8.0 

3 2.7 

4 0.5 

5 0.3 

6 0.5 

Don’t Know/Refused 27.6 

 
Question 28 was asked only of respondents with children under 18 years of age in the household.  
 
28. On average, would you say this child/these children drink more, less or about the same amount of sugar-sweetened 

beverages as yourself? 
 

Response Percent 

More 36.0 

Less 36.0 

About the same 27.0 

Don’t know 1.1 

 

RESPONDENT DEMOGRAPHICS  

 
29. BMI computed from height and weight responses: 

 

Response Percent 

Normal weight or 
underweight 

38.8 

Overweight 34.6 

Obese 12.2 



Don’t Know/Refused 14.4 

 
30. H


